PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel Delorme	11/21/2000
Rejean Ruel	11/28/2000
Rico Lavoie	11/23/2000
Carl Thibault	11/28/2000
Elie Abou-Khalil	11/21/2000

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MethylGene Inc.
Street Address:	7150 Frederick-Banting
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Montreal, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4S 2A1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10880444

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129130002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-913-0001 Phone:

docketing@mbhb.com Email:

Correspondent Name: McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff LLP

Address Line 1: 300 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: **Suite 3100**

502302797

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12-190-REI

PATENT

REEL: 030171 FRAME: 0986

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandra B. Weiss
Signature:	/Sandra B. Weiss/
Date:	04/08/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=12-190-REI_Assignment#page1.tif source=12-190-REI_Assignment#page2.tif source=12-190-REI_Assignment#page3.tif source=12-190-REI_Assignment#page4.tif source=12-190-REI_Assignment#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030171 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Daniel Delorme, a citizen of Canada and residing at 793 Charbonneau, St. Lazare, Quebec J7T 2B2, CANADA; Rejean Ruel, a citizen of Canada and residing at 2559 Steeplechase, St. Lazare, Qc J7T 2B1, CANADA; Rico Lavoie, a citizen of Canada and residing at 2665 Rathwell app. 2, Lachine, Montreal, Qc H8S 1K6, CANADA; Carl Thibault, a citizen of Canada and residing at 2886 Avenue des Ancetres, Mascouche, Quebec J7K 3S7, CANADA; and Elie Abou-Khalil, a citizen of Canada and residing at 6221 Rue des Rossignols, Laval, Qc H7L 5T6, CANADA are inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, disclosed in a United States provisional patent application, entitled, "INHIBITORS OF HISTONE DEACETYLASE", and identified as U.S. Serial No. 60/167,035, filed November 23, 1999; and an application for a United States Patent entitled "INHIBITORS OF HISTONE DEACETYLASE", and identified as Attorney Docket Number 106101.136, the specification of which is being filed herewith with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, MethylGene, Inc., whose address is 7220 Frederick-Banting, St. Laurent, Quebec H4S 2A1, Canada, which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of our employment by ASSIGNEE and other valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to us, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said United States Patent Application, any and all other applications for Letters Patent(s) on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon

-1-

said United States Patent Application, and any and all Letters Patent(s), reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent(s) granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent(s);

- 2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent(s) to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and
- Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to either us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patent(s) shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to us relating to said inventions

-2-

ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 21 day o
Vovembre 2000.	Je de la

On this <u>33</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2000, before me personally came the above-named **Daniel Delorme**, to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Daniel Delorme

WITNESS:

RICIA Simonson

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of Normalization 2000. Rejean Ruel	
On this 28 day of, 2000, before me personally came the above-name Rejean Ruel, to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who execute the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.	ed d
WITNESS: SERGE RAMONDON Organishin	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of www. 2000. Rico Lavoie	
On this <u>3</u> day of <u>NNewber</u> , 2000, before me personally came the above-name Rico Lavoie, to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.	ed 1
WITNESS: Julia Simonsen	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereun November 2000.	to set my hand and seal this <u>Z8</u> day of Carl Thibault	
On this 28 day of November, 2000, before me personally came the above-named Carl Thibault, to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.		
WITNESS: CAREL BACHA	Le D.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereu Novemble 2000.	ento set my hand and seal this 21 day of Cooker Real Cooker Cook	
On this <u>31</u> day of <u>November</u> , 2000, before me personally came the above-named Elie Abou-Khalil, to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.		
WITNESS: June Sin	nonsen	

106.101.136

PATENT REEL: 030171 FRAME: 0992